

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

#### COUNTY OF HANCOCK-INLAND FISHERIES.

 $\mathbf{26}$ Снар.

17

Chapter 26.

An Act to fix the salary of the Judge of Probate for the county of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. From and after the first day of January in the Salary of judge of probate for year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Hancock shall be eight hundred dollars per year, instead of the sum now fixed by law.

This act shall take effect when approved, SECT. 2.

Approved February 21, 1891,

#### Chapter 27.

An Act to amend section thirty-one of chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to Inland Fisheries, as amended by chapter two hundred and sixty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-live, and chapter seventy-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and chapter two hundred and nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section thirty-one of chapter forty of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred and sixty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and chapter seventy-seven of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and chapter two hundred and nine of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, is hereby amended by restoring in lines seven and eight the words 'Winslow's stream in Penobscot,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 31. The following waters and their tributaries are exempt from provisions relating to migratory fishes and the supervision of fishways by the commissioners; that is to say: Royal's river in North Yarmouth, Sewell's pond or its ontlet in Arrowsic; so much of the waters of Damariscotta river as are west of the railroad bridge near Damariscotta Mills; the eastern Penobscot river in Orland, Winslow's stream in Penobscot; all waters in Vinalhaven, Bluehill, Tremont, Mount Desert, Eden, Franklin and Sullivan; Tunk river in

Hancock county, fixed.

Sec. 31, ch. 40, R. S., amended.

Waters exempted from provisions relating to migratory fish.

#### Снар. 28

Part of ch. 209, Laws of 1889, repealed.

Rule for prosecutions of viola-

tion of municipal ordinance, established.

Steuben, Pleasant river in Washington county, and East Machias river.'

SECT. 2. So much of chapter two hundred and nine of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, as relates to Winslow's stream in Penobscot, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 21, 1891.

#### Chapter 28.

An Act in relation to prosecutions for violations of municipal ordinances and by-laws.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In a prosecution in any municipal or police court for a violation of an ordinance or by-law of a city or town, or of any by-law of a village corporation or local board of health, it shall not be necessary to recite such ordinance or by-law in the complaint, or to allege the offense more particularly than in prosecutions under a general statute.

Approved February 21, 1891.

#### Chapter 29.

An Act to amend section ninety-seven of the school laws of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section ninety-seven of the school laws of Maine is hereby amended as follows: that after the word "ruin" in the last line of said section, it shall read: "And it also shall be the duty of all teachers in the public schools of this state to devote not less than ten minutes of each week of the school term, to teaching to the children under their charge, the principles of kindness to birds and animals."

Approved February 21, 1891.

Sec. 97, school laws, amended.

-kindness to birds and animals shall be taught in public schools.

18